COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND
PRINCIPAL COUNTRY OF OPERATION

NATURE OF
BUSINESS

REGISTERED OFFICE

Polymer Mimetics Limited Great Britain Research Wollaston Hall, Wollaston,
Wellingborough, Northants, NN29 7RL

Joint Ventures

COMPANY
COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND
PRINCIPAL COUNTRY OF OPERATION

REGISTERED OFFICE

Novascott Especialidades
Quimicas Ttda (JV)1 Brazil

Rodovia Gobernador Mario Covas, no 600, sala 48,
Lote Tabajara, Serra do Anil, CEP 29.147-030, City of
Cariacisa/ES, Brazil

Satyen Scott Bader LLP (JV)
previously Satyen Scott
Bader Private Limited

India 307, A-Z Industrial Premises G K Marg,
Lower Parel Mumbai City MH 400013 IN

1 shares held by Scott Bader Brazil Limited

All joint ventures manufacture and distribute polyester resins
and are 50% owned by the group, except where noted above
these shares are held directly by the Company.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

https://www.scottbader.com/

87 Scott Bader Company Limited and Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 scottbader.com

COMPANY 31 DECEMBER 2020

Notes
As originally

reported
Restatement As restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 12 107 - 107

Tangible assets 13 2,036 - 2,036

Investments 14 28,919 - 28,919

31,062 - 31,062

Current assets

Stocks 15 - - -

Debtors 16 14,087 (457) 13,630

Cash at bank and in hand 9,831 - 9,831

23,918 (457) 23,461

Creditors:

Amounts falling due within one year 17 16,750 - 16,750

Net current assets 7,168 (457) 6,711

Total assets less current liabilities 38,230 (457) 37,773

Creditors:

Amounts falling due after more than one year 18 - - -

Provisions for liabilities 20 533 - 533

Net assets excluding pension asset 37,697 (457) 37,240

Pension asset 21 - - -

Net assets including pension asset 37,697 (457) 37,240

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 23 50 - 50

Revaluation reserve - - -

Profit and loss account 37,647 (457) 37,190

Total shareholders’ funds 37,697 (457) 37,240

30. ADJUSTMENT FOR
PRIOR PERIODS
During the year ended 31 December
2021, the Group reviewed the
recoverability of a legacy trading
balance between Scott Bader Company
Limited and Scott Bader (Pty) Limited
related to historic management fees.
On investigation, the South African
Reserve bank would not allow
the balance to be settled, as this
would require the basis of charge

to be supported by formal signed
documentation. As such without the
appropriate support the balance should
never have charged to the subsidiary
entity and therefore the revenue and
associated debtor should not have been